

COPY

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

SUPREME COURT
FILED

JUN 17 2011

Frederick K. Onninen ~~clerk~~

WILLIAM RICHARDS,

Petitioner,

v.

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,**

Respondent,

Case No. **S189275**

Deputy

(San Bernardino Superior Court
Case No. **SWHSS700444**)

(San Bernardino Superior Court
Criminal Case No. **FVI00826**)

(Related Appeal Case Nos.
**E049135, E024365, E023171,
E013944**)

**RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF
ON THE MERITS**

Review Upon Decision of the Court of Appeal for the Fourth Appellate District,
Division Two, Reversing the Grant of a Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus

MICHAEL A. RAMOS,

District Attorney

County of San Bernardino

STEPHANIE H. ZEITLIN

Deputy District Attorney

State Bar No. 230891

Appellate Services Unit

412 Hospitality Lane, First Floor

San Bernardino, CA 92415-0042

Telephone: (909) 891-3302

Fax: (909) 891-3303

Attorneys for the People

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF ISSUES..... 1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 2

STATEMENT OF PROCEDURAL HISTORY 3

SUMMARY OF FACTUAL HISTORY 5

SUMMARY OF TRIAL EVIDENCE..... 6

 A. POLICE AND CIVILIAN WITNESS TESTIMONY..... 6

 B. EXPERT TESTIMONY 12

 1. DR. NORMAN SPERBER..... 12

 2. DR. GREGORY GOLDEN 14

 C. TESTIMONY AT THE EVIDENTIARY HEARING..... 15

 1. DR. SPERBER 15

 2. DR. GOLDEN 16

 3. DR. JOHANSEN 17

 4. DR. MICHAEL BOWERS 18

ARGUMENT 20

I. PETITIONER FAILED TO MEET HIS WELL-SETTLED
BURDEN OF PROOF UNDER HABEAS CORPUS LAW
AND HIS CLAIM OF “ACTUAL INNOCENCE”. HE HAS
NEITHER “COMPLETELY UNDERMINED THE STATE’S
CASE” NOR HAS HE “POINTED UNERRINGLY TO HIS
INNOCENCE.” 20

II. DR. SPERBER’S ALLEGED “RECONTATION” OF HIS
EARLIER STATISITCAL ESTIMATE DOES NOT
CONSTITUTE “FALSE EVIDENCE” 24

III. PETITIONER CANNOT SHOW THAT THE CHANGE IN
SPERBER’S TESTIMONY EVEN BEGINS TO
“COMPLETELY UNDERMINE” THE PROSECUTION’S
CASE 29

IV. EVEN AFTER CONSIDERATION OF EVIDENCE
PETITIONER DUBS “NEW”, PETITIONER STILL FAILED
TO *CONCLUSIVELY* DEMONSTATE HIS INNOCENCE.
THUS, PETITIONER FAILS IN HIS BURDEN 31

A. THE HAIR	31
B. TUFT	33
C. THE STEPPING-STONE	34
D. PREVIOUSLY INTRODUCED DOCTOR REPORTS	35
CONCLUSION	37
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	40
PROOF OF SERVICE BY UNITED STATES MAIL	
PROOF OF SERVICE BY INTEROFFICE MAIL	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Frye v. United States</i> (D.C. Cir. 1923) 293 F. 1013	17
<i>In re Bell</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 630	20, 22, 26
<i>In re Clark</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 750.....	passim
<i>In re Hall</i> (1981) 30 Cal.3d 408.....	20, 25
<i>In re Hardy</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 977	2, 20, 21, 22
<i>In re Johnson</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 447	20, 21
<i>In re Lawler</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 190	4
<i>In re Lawley</i> (2008) 42 Cal.4th 1231	6, 21
<i>In re Lindley</i> (1947) 29 Cal.2d 709	21
<i>In re Robbins</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 770.....	22
<i>In re Sassounian</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 535	21
<i>In re Weber</i> (1974) 11 Cal.3d 703.....	20, 22, 31
<i>In re Wright</i> (1978) 78 Cal.App.3d 788	24, 25
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 1179	4, 21
<i>People v. Jones</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 294	36
<i>People v. Kelly</i> (1976) 17 Cal. 3d 24	17
<i>People v. Marshall</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 799	24, 26
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> (1995) 513 U.S. 298	27
<i>State v. Krone</i> (1995) 182 Ariz. 319	15

Statutes

Evidence Code § 721	27
Penal Code § 1473.....	25, 26
Penal Code § 1506.....	4
Penal Code § 1975.....	24

Other Authorities

CALCRIM No. 332	27
<i>The Need For Critical Appraisal Of Expert Witnesses In Epidemiology And Statistics</i> (2004) 39 Wake Forest L. Rev. 291	28
<i>The New England Journal Of Medicine</i> , Vol. 349:311, No.11 (Sept. 11, 2003).....	16

MICHAEL A. RAMOS,
 District Attorney
STEPHANIE H. ZEITLIN,
 Deputy District Attorney
 Appellate Services Unit
 State Bar Number 230891
 412 W. Hospitality Lane, First Floor
 San Bernardino, CA 92415-0042
 Telephone: (909) 891-3302
 Fax: (909) 891-3303
